

COUNCIL RULES

<u>SEPTEMBER 12, 2022, 4:35 P.M.</u>

Committee Members Present:

Others Present:

Presenters:

Agenda:

Sharon McBride, Eli Wax, Shiela Niezgodski

Dawn Jones

Bob Palmer

<u>Bill No. 42-22 – Ordinance Replacing and</u> <u>Amending Ch. 2, Article 1, Section 2-1, and</u> <u>Including 2-9 of the South Bend Municipal Code</u>

Members marked with an asterisk (*) are present digitally

Please note the attached link for the meeting recording: https://docs.southbendin.gov/WebLink/browse.aspx?dbid=0&mediaid=357323

Committee Member Sharon McBride called to order the Council Rules Committee meeting at <u>4:35</u> p.m.

<u>Bill No. 42-22 – Ordinance Replacing and Amending Ch. 2, Article 1, Section 2-1, and</u> Including 2-9 of the South Bend Municipal Code

Bob Palmer, Council Attorney, with offices on the fourth (4th) floor of the County-City building, noted that this project has been in the works for months. The intent is to make things more efficient and clear. It will also make the statue more compliant with how business is done with the Council. Some of the ordinances have not been reviewed since <u>1966</u> and <u>1977</u>. One (1) step is to make the language gender neutral. Some language has been changed regarding the President and Vice President attending the full council and creating processes if this could not occur. It has been clarified that the minutes will take note of council members by name, as the public has a right to know their position on various matters. The clerk's office has been given discretion on bills that do not conform to filing requirements.

Committee member Niezgodski asked for some changes to the suggested changes. There was a request for clarification regarding the Committee Chair person signing Bills and if they have the ability to reject Bills. This was not clear in the amended document. The changes will be included in the substitute Bill.

Committee member Wax asked about the logistics of the Council President not attending a meeting and who the power goes to.

Attorney Palmer stated that the Vice President acts in the President's place if absent.

CITY OF SOUTH BEND | OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Councilmember Lori Hamann asked for clarification about the responsibilities of signing legislation by the Vice-Chair.

Committee Member Niezgodski stated that the Vice-Chair's signature signifies the specific committee discussed the legislation and came to a consensus during its allotted time in the meeting.

Committee member Niezgodski motioned to send Bill *No. <u>42-22</u>* as amended to the Committee of the Whole with a favorable recommendation, seconded by Committee member Wax, and carried by a vote of three (3) ayes.

Committee Member Sharon McBride - Aye	Committee Member Eli Wax Aye
Committee Member Sheila Niezgodski - Aye	

With no further business, Committee Member McBride adjourned the meeting at 4:47 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Sheile Nriggodshi

Sheila Niezgodski, Committee Member

NOTICE FOR HEARING AND SIGHT IMPAIRED PERSONS Auxiliary Aid or Other Services may be Available upon Request at No Charge. Please give Reasonable Advance Request when Possible

EXCELLENCE ACCOUNTABILITY INNOVATION INCLUSION EMPOWERMENT 455 County-City Building 2 27 W. Jefferson Bvd South Bend, Indiana 466(1 p 574.235.5221 (f:574.235.9173) TTE) 574.235.55(7) www.southbendin.gov